Lynn Denise Roloson Obituary & Service Details Provided by Gregory J. Gonce Funeral Home, P.A.



Service Summary

Visitation

3:00 PM to 5:00 PM, Thu Feb 23, 2012 7:00 PM to 9:00 PM, Thu Feb 23, 2012 2:00 PM to 5:00 PM, Fri Feb 24, 2012

G. J. Gonce Funeral Home, P.A. 169 Riviera Drive Pasadena, MD 21122

Funeral Service 5:00 PM Fri Feb 24, 2012

G. J. Gonce Funeral Home, P.A. 169 Riviera Drive Pasadena, MD 21122

Obituary

Born: Monday, May 4, 1959 Died: Monday, February 20, 2012

Lynn Denise Roloson, age 52, a lifetime resident of Pasadena, and for a time a resident of Salisbury, died of kidney failure on February 20, 2012 at Anne Arundel Medical Center after a two and one half year illness.

She was born on May 4, 1959, in Baltimore, to her beloved mother Edith and her loving late father Wayne Buhrman. She graduated from Northeast High School, worked as a bank teller for Bank of Glen Burnie, and worked with her father in the family car dealership. She was a member of the Blue Belle Social Club for many years, and enjoyed travelling to Aruba, decorating her homes, and watching the Ravens.

She is preceded in death by her aunt Helen La Mar and her uncle Earl Eidman.

She is survived by her beloved husband of 33 years: Ernest Roloson; two devoted sons: Zachary and Chase Roloson, of Pasadena; her dear sister Lisa Becker, of Pittsburgh, PA.; two cousins: John La Mar, of Brooklyn, and Marie Mahaney, of Riva, the lifegiver who gave Lynn a life saving kidney in 1994; nephew Christopher Miller, of Pittsburgh, PA, and many many cousins and friends.

Family requests friends visit at the Gregory J. Gonce Funeral Home, PA, 169 Riviera Drive, Pasadena, on Thursday from 3 to 5 and 7 to 9 PM, and on Friday from 2 to 5 PM. The funeral service will be held at 5 PM on Friday at the funeral home. Those who wish may contribute to the Kidney Foundation or the Humane Society, and you may express your condolences here as well.